

FILED

APR 21, 2017

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 344428

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT,

V.

TYLER FIFE

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KARL F. SLOAN
Prosecuting Attorney
237 4th Avenue N.
P.O. Box 1130
Okanogan County, Washington

509-422-7280 Phone
509-422-7290 Fax

Branden E. Platter
WSBA #46333
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. A defendant may not appeal a sentence within the standard range.....2

 B. The trial court used its proper discretion in imposing a standard range sentence.....3

 C. The trial court was not required to recognize the defendant’s claim of lack of predisposition.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175 (1986).....	4
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 117 Wn.App. 870 (Div.1, 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Friederich-Tibbets</i> , 123 Wn.2d 250 (1994).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn.App. 322 (Div.1, 1997), review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1002 (1998).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13
<i>State v. Mail</i> , 121 Wn.2d 707 (1993).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>In re Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322 (2007).....	9
<i>State v. Rousseau</i> , 78 Wn.App. 774 (Div.1, 1995).....	2, 3

Additional Authority

RCW 9.94A.500.....	3, 4, 7
RCW 9.94A.535.....	3, 11
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	7
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(c).....	3
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(d).....	12, 13
RCW 9.94A.585(1).....	2, 8
